

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ESTHER SANCHEZ-GOMEZ
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104

DAVID M. PUCINO
LEIGH ROME
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
244 Madison Ave, Ste 147
New York, NY 10016

SCOTT A. EDELMAN
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.552.8500
SEdelman@gibsondunn.com

KATHERINE MARQUART
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

LEE R. CRAIN
MARK J. CHERRY
H. CHASE WEIDNER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ARMED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE OFFENDERS CHILL AND RESTRICT CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITIES	6
II. CONGRESS CAN REGULATE THE DEADLY MIX OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND FIREARMS.....	13
III. SECTION 922(G)(8) PROTECTS THE PUBLIC	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 14
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	10
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	9
<i>Fulgham v. State</i> , 46 Ala. 143 (1871)	7
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 13, 14, 19

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022)	2, 3, 5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 197 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Calor</i> , 340 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	4, 13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	4, 5, 14, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 139 Cong. Rec. 28360 (1993) (Statement of Sen. Wellstone)..... 18
- 140 Cong. Rec. 14998 (1994) (Statement of Sen. Wellstone)..... 17
- Aaron J. Kivisto & Megan Porter, *Firearm Use Increases Risk of Multiple Victims in Domestic Homicides*, 48 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 26 (2020)..... 18
- Access to and Use of Voter Registration Lists*, Nat'l Conf. St. Legis. (Feb. 27, 2023), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/access-to-and-use-of-voter-registration-lists>..... 11
- Adam Goldman et al., *'He Was Not A Stable Person': Orlando Shooter Showed Signs of Emotional Trouble*, Washington Post (June 12, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/ex-wife-of-suspected-orlando-shooter-he-beat-me/2016/06/12/8a1963b4-30b8-11e6-8ff7-7b6c1998b7a0_story.html..... 22
- April M. Zeoli & Jennifer K. Paruk, *Potential to Prevent Mass Shootings Through Domestic Violence Firearm Restrictions*, 19 Criminology & Pub. Pol'y 129 (2020) 19, 20

April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations With Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2018).....	19
Ashley S. D’Inverno et al., <i>The Impact of Intimate Partner Violence: A 2015 NISVS Research-in-Brief</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Aug. 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs/nisvs-impactbrief-508.pdf	10
Avanti Adhia et al., <i>Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence: Results of a National Survey</i> , 147 <i>Preventative Med.</i> 1 (2021)	17
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Aug. 14, 2023)	4
Charles J. Pults, <i>America’s Data Crisis: How Public Voter Registration Data Has Exposed the American Public to Previously Unforeseen Dangers and How to Fix It</i> , 105 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1363 (2020).....	11
<i>Crimes of a Single Day</i> , <i>Woman’s J.</i> , Jan. 29, 1876...8	
<i>Crimes Against Women</i> , <i>Woman’s J.</i> , Dec. 25, 1875 ..8	
Danielle Root, <i>Obstacles to Voting for Survivors of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , <i>Ctr. for Am. Progress</i> (Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/obstacles-voting-survivors-intimate-partner-violence/	11

<i>Domestic Violence & Firearms</i> , Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/domestic-violence-firearms/	10, 16
Emily J. Sack, <i>Battered Women and the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 Wisc. L. Rev. 1657 (2004).....	8
<i>Gun Violence Statistics</i> , Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-violence-statistics/	17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994).....	18
Jackie Gu, <i>Deadliest Mass Shootings Are Often Preceded by Violence at Home</i> , Bloomberg (June 30, 2020), https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2020-mass-shootings-domestic-violence-connection/#xj4y7vzkg	21
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results From a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003).....	16
Jessica Jones Capparell, <i>Voting Rights History is Black History</i> , League of Women Voters (Feb. 23, 2022), https://www.lwv.org/blog/voting-rights-history-black-history	9
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Contest And Consent: A Legal History Of Marital Rape</i> , 88 Calif. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....	7

- Jim Yardley, *Gunman Kills 7, and Himself, At Baptist Church in Fort Worth*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 1999), <https://www.nytimes.com/1999/09/16/us/gunman-kills-7-and-himself-at-baptist-church-in-fort-worth.html>..... 21
- Julie M. Kafka et al., *What is the Role of Firearms in Nonfatal Intimate Partner Violence? Findings from Civil Protective Order Case Data*, 283 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1 (2021)..... 16
- Kaitlin Sidorsky, *Inequality across State Lines: How Policymakers Have Failed Domestic Violence Victims in the United States* (2023)..... 12
- Kate Santich, *Report: Pulse Gunman’s Widow Noor Salman Says She Was Victim Too*, Orlando Sentinel (Oct. 15, 2021), <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/2021/10/15/report-pulse-gunmans-widow-noor-salman-says-she-was-victim-too/> 22
- Kate Shellnutt, *A Top Reason for Church Shootings: Domestic Abuse*, Christianity Today (Nov. 7, 2017), <https://www.christianitytoday.com/news/2017/november/top-reason-church-shooting-domestic-violence-texas.html> 11
- Katherine A. Fowler et al., *Childhood Firearm Injuries in the United States*, 140 Pediatrics 1 (2017)..... 17, 19
- Kimberly D. Bailey, *Lost in Translation: Domestic Violence, the Personal is Political, and the Criminal Justice System*, 100 J. of Crim. L. & Criminology 1255 (2010)..... 12

- L. Kevin Hamberger, *Men's and Women's Use of Intimate Partner Violence in Clinical Samples: Toward a Gender-Sensitive Analysis*, 20 *Violence & Victims* 131 (2005)9
- Letter from Abigail Adams to John Adams (Mar. 31, 1776), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/04-01-02-0241>3
- Lisa B. Geller et al., *The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014-2019*, 8 *J. Injury Epidemiology* 38 (2021)20, 21
- Mackenzie Mays & Richard Winton, *Woman Warned Court Her Boyfriend Was Dangerous Before He Killed 4 at Sacramento-area Church*, *L.A. Times* (Mar. 1, 2022), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022-03-01/father-who-killed-kids-at-church-had-restraining-order-gun>.....22
- Madelyn L. Diaz et al., *Out of Sight, Out of Mind: An Analysis of Family Mass Murder Offenders in the US, 2006-2017*, 1 *J. Mass Violence Rsch.* 25 (2022)..... 16
- Marc Levy et al., *Mass Shootings: Are Children Safer in the Streets than in the Home?*, 54 *J. Pediatric Surgery* 150 (2019).....17
- Meredith Shamburger, *Daingerfield Knows Church's Pain After Shooting*, *Longview News-Journal*, Nov. 9, 2017 (updated Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.news-journal.com/news/local/daingerfield-knows-churchs-pain-after-shooting/article_bfa3ba00-2620-5b9f-8870-6a1e13e7f023.html.....21

- Natalie Nanasi, *Disarming Domestic Abusers*, 14
Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 559 (2020) 16
- Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, *Full Report of
the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of
Violence Against Women: Findings from the
National Violence Against Women Survey*, U.S.
Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 2000),
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183781.pdf> 10
- Patrizia Zeppegno et al., *Intimate Partner Homicide
Suicide: a Mini-Review of the Literature (2012–
2018)*, 21 *Current Psychiatry Reps.* 1 (2019)..... 16
- Reva B. Siegel, “*The Rule of Love*”: *Wife Beating as
Prerogative & Privacy*, 105 *Yale L. J.* 2117
(1996) 8
- S. Lisa Washington, *Survived & Coerced: Epistemic
Injustice in the Family Regulation System*, 122
Colum. L. Rev. 1097 (2022) 7
- Sarah Gangraw, *New Details About The Threatening
Messages Nikolas Cruz Sent His Ex-Girlfriend —
And Other Violent Warning Signs The Florida
School Shooter’s Classmates Witnessed*, *Yahoo!
News* (Feb. 20, 2018), [https://www.yahoo.com/
news/details-threatening-messages-nikolas-cruz-
050417977.html](https://www.yahoo.com/news/details-threatening-messages-nikolas-cruz-050417977.html) 22
- Tapping Reeve, *The Law of Baron and Femme; of
Parent and Child; of Guardian and Ward; of
Master and Servant* 65 (New Haven, Oliver Steele
1816) 7

Tom Lininger, *A Better Way to Disarm Batterers*, 54
Hastings L. J. 525 (2003)..... 18

What is Domestic Violence?, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women (Mar. 17,
2023), [https://www.justice.gov/ovw/domestic-
violence](https://www.justice.gov/ovw/domestic-violence)9

TREATISES

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of
England* (1st ed. 1753).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 1, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIX3, 9
